light of the fact that his continued detention may not be necessary for the purpose
of any investigation.

7. In the result this bail application is allowed. It is directed that the petitioner shall
be released on bail, subject to the following conditions:-

(i) The petitioner shall execute a bond for a sum of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees fifteen
thousand only) with two solvent sureties each for the like sum to the satisfaction of
the

jurisdictional Court;

(ii) The petitioner shall report before the Investigating officer in Crime No.6/2022 of
Kayamkulam Excise Range, Kayamkulam as and when called upon to do so;